SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL
GENERATION - SERIES "98

ASSEMBLY & PARTS
MANUAL

T.G. SCHMEISER CO., INC.
P.O. BOX 1112
FRESNO, CA 93714-1112
(559) 268 - 8128 FAX (559) 268 — 3279
www.tgschmeiser.com

VERSION 2.0



Blank Page



INTRODUCTION

Your Schimeiser Vineyard Drill is designed to give you many years of dependable service., This
manual has been prepared to instruct you in the safe and efficient operation of this machine. Read
and study it thoroughly. Follow all instructions carefully.

Shouid your Vineyard Drill require replacement parts, go to your Schmeiser dealer.
Always order genuine Schmeiser replacement parts.

It is umportant that you compleie and send in your Waranty Card becausc it is not vaiid unless it is
on file at Schmeiser. If you necd information nol contained in this manual, contact vour Schmeiser
dealer.

Space has been provided below for you to record the model number and serial number of your drill,
Be sure 1o bring this information with you to your deater when ordering parts or attachments lor

your drill.

Thank you for buying a Schmeiser Vineyard Drill/Seeder,

SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

DEALER NAME

Puye 1.]



Blank Page



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEaE Ty L] T RO rT

Tl e Of COMIEIS e et e e e

T R L T Y1 Yo T T VR

Seed Rate Chart. e e e e e
SO CUP e e ettt et
Planting Depth AdjUSIMEntS..........ooiviriiereee e et ee e eees s,

Presswheel AJUStment. ... e

Sprocket and Chain Assemblies. ..o es e

Vineyard Dritl Box ASSCINDBLY. ..ot ces e oot eee e oo,
Feeder Cup and Drive COMPONENES. .......coeieveiconis e oee e )
Feoder Cup Assembly. o
Main Frame, Wheel Leg, and Walkboard Assemblies......ocoovoveeevecrvoveeseen

Jack Shaft, Sprocket, Idler and Bearing Assemblics. ..o iveeeevecvieenveesreeen .

Double Disk Opener Assembiy......coocoeiiveiiccn e

Double Disk Opener Pross Wheel ASsembly......o oo veee e

Page 2.1

L1

b

BRCH:

LA

R

Lol

w6

ST

.5

L9

100



Blank Page



SAFETY RULES

The safe operation of any machinery is a big concermn to fammers and manufacturers. We have
designed our Vineyard Drill with many built-in safety features. However, no one should operate
this machine before carcfully reading this Owner's Manual.

1. Never permit anyone to ride on or walk beside the Vineyard Drill when moving,

2. Never permit anyone to ride on tractor when Vineyard Drill is being moved,

3. Never allow anyoune to be ntear the Vineyard Drill when performing operating functions witl
Drll or tractor.

4. Never load Vincyard Drill without being hooked-up to tractor,
5. Extra care should be taken when transporting with seed in the box.
6. Never back Vineyard Drill up when openers are in ground.

7. Reduce speed of tractor when transporting over uneven or rough terrain. Avoid all
chuck holes and washboard areas in road.

8. Reduce specd of tractor when transporiing over hills or steep slopes.

9. Aldways set Vineyard Drill in field position before lubrication,

10. Do NOT lubricate, adjust or repair the Vineyard Drill while it is in operation.

1. When in transport, use accessory lights and devices for adequate warning 10 operatots
of other velueles, and use safety chains. Comply with all Federal, State and local
taws when traveling on public roads.

12. Use “Slow Moving Vehicle” emblem for waming vehicies approaching from rear.

13. Do NOT permit smoking, sparks, or an open flame where combustible lubricants.
or liquids are being used.

14. When using treated grain, avoid direct contact with the seed.
15. When using compressed air to clean Vineyard Driil, wear safety glasses.

16 When transporting, rcmember the Vineyard Drill may be wider that yvour racior and oxtreme
care must be taken to allow for safe clearance.

Page 3.1



SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRILL
SEED RATE CALIBRATION

Note: Seeding rutes will vary greatly with variations in sizes of seeds. Although the sceding rates
listed in this manual are based on an average sced size, we recommend that you test and adjust your
Vineyard Drill using the procedures listed below.

13 There are many factors, wiich will aflect seeding rates: Seccd treatment, weight of seedl,
size of sced, surface condition of seed, tire configuration and pressure, and tire slippage.
Minor adjusiments will probably be necded to compensate for the above factors.

2} The rates Listed in the seed charts are based in the gauge wheel drive having 20.5 x 8.0
x 10 tive with the recommended tire inflation.

3y The large difference in seed size and treatment can cause a wide variation ip aclu
seeding rates. The rate charts are based on average size seed. This may differ from
tlic zced you are using. Usc the seed rate charts as a gunde only. Set the pounds por
planted acre desired at the indicator number and complete the following procedure to
calibrate the rate for specifte seed.

a. Place several pounds of seed over three feeder cups at the outhoand end of the
Wineyard Drill.

b. Pull the seed tubes out of these three drops.
c. Raise the drive whoeel off the ground using a jack.

d. Rotate the tire 1o see that the drive system ts working properly and that the
fesd cups are free from foreign malter.

¢. Place a container under the three seed tubes to gather seed as it is metored.

f. {n 4 [1. wide models rotate the tire 48 hives to obtain 1,000 square feel. On 5t
wide models rotate the tire 38 times to obtain 1,000 square fect, On 6 fi
maodels rotate the lire 32 times to obtain 1,000 square fect. Be sure to check the thiee
feeder cups to make sure each cup has plenty of seed corming mto it

g. Weigh the sced, which has been metered. Divide by three. This will give you the
vuncesipounds metered by each fecder cup. Multiply by the numiber of cups on your
Vineyard Drill to amive at the total pounds per 1,000 square feet. Now multipiy by
43.56G o arrive af the total pounds per planted acre. If this higure is different than
desired, set your feed cup adjustment lever accordingly,

4) You may want to repeat the calibration procedure if the results of your calibration vary
greatly from the suggested settings contained in this manual.

REMEMBER: Tire size and field conditions will also affeet seeding rales. Be certain that your
Vinevard Prill tires ave 20.5 x 5.0 x 10 and that they have the proper inflation. When sceding,
check the amount of seed you are using by noting area seeded, amount of sced added to box, and
level of seed in seeder box. If you suspect that you are sceding morc or less seed than desired, and
you have accurately calibrated the Vineyard Drill 1o your seed, you may need to adjust the seeding
rate slightly to compensate for vour field conditions.

Page 4.1



SEEDING RATES FOR SCHMEISER VINEYARD DRII.L
2™’ GENERATION — SERIES *08

Rates in Pounds per Planted Acre

{October 1998 Sprocket Combination: [2/32 x 12/33
Seed Rautc Indicator Sefting Nnmber
Seed 10 20 3G 40 50 60 __T0 80 90 100
POUNDS PER ACRE -

Barlcy 11 21 38 52 64 84 88 103 122 136
Bio Mux Cover Crop# 13 26 52 69 bils 118 138 159 178 199
Clover - Perennial 16 32 53 71 89 110 128 140 158 175
Cover Crop Muix #1* 15 29 59 78 o8 128 150 168 TEG 210
Cover Crop Mix #2+ 20 41 64 85 106 134 156 168 180 193
Cover Crop
Low Profile® 17 34 59 78 88 117 136 158 178 1EIT_
Covir Mate Mix* 6 13 19 25 31 35 42 43 a3 59
Crimson/Berseem 17 33 48 66 82 1056 122 138 135 172
Insectary Mix* 15 30 51 68 84 99 116 131 147 163
Pear] Millet 18 36 g0 78 g9 137 160 201 227 252
Rye Grass - Annoal 7 13 27 36 44 55 58 7B 8é 98
Sorghurm Sudan 13 25 50 67 83 115 140 164 185 2058
Sudlan Bruve Brund 14 28 48 B4 79 101 118 134 131 167
Vetch - Common 17 35 67 89 11 134 156 168 1838 210
Winter Forage #1* 9 18 36 48 60 77 29 107 126 134

CAUTION: THESE RATES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY, PLEASE VERIFY QUTTFUT PRIOR TO
FIELD USKE

* Gerinain's Secd

THIS CHART ABPLIES TC VINEYARD DRILLS MANUTACTURED AFTER JANUARY 1995

Page 4.2



Blank Page



SEED CUP

IMPORTANT: Be sure to adjust seed cup lever position prior to loading seed in hopper.

WARNING: Closing seed lever with seed in cup may damage or break lever,

It is important to select the correct lever position. The incorrect position may cause
a} seed damage b) excessive wear on fluted nyion sprocket or ¢} cup damage.

Small Seed Position

Clean Qut Positicn

Medium Seed Position

Large Seed / Mixed Seed
Position

Page 5.1



PLANTING DEPTH ADJUSTMENTS

Your Schmeiser Vineyard Drill is designed to run level 1o the ground when in planting position.
Minor adjustments may be required to achieve the desited seed placement,

GAUGE WHEEL/DRIVE WHEEL ADFJUSTMENTS

Gauge wheel/drive wheel adjustments are made in order to allow your openers W travel both up and
down and follow the contour of the ground. In order to adjust your gauge wheelidrive wheel loosen
the two set screws located on the adjusting crank housing.  After adjusting the gauge wheel/drive
wheel, be cerlain to ughten up both set serews. By lengthening the adiusting crank, the gauge
wheel/drive wheel is lowered causing less opener spring rod extension through the spring rod
casting. This in turn causes less downward floal on the openers. By shorterung the adjusting crank.
the gauge wheel is raised causing more spring rod 1o protrude through the opener spring rod casting,
which in turh causes more downward float on the openers. Remove or inscrt drive chain links if
reguired.

GUAGE f DRIVE

WHEFL ADJUSTING .

CRANK, = a)
[

BET SCREWS

GUAGE ' DRIVE

WHEEL PRESS WHEEL

DEPTH ARQJUSTMENT

Check the spring rod cross bolts at the top of the spring rods to see that they arc cxtended about 27
above their spring rod casting. This is a general dimension and may vary with the spring rod down-
pressure that yvou require for different soil conditions and planting depths. If you require more
downward float on your openers, you may want to increase this dimenston. Keep inmind that
when this dumension 1s increased your upward motion is decreased, limiting the vertical travel of
the opencrs for running over rocks and other foreign objects.

IMPORTANT: If your opener’s vertical travel is decreased, considerable damage will aeeur
to Your openers,

Pape 6.1



PRESSWIIEEL - OPENER LINKAGE DEPTH ADJUSTMENT

The depth of each opener is controlled by the height of the press wheel. For varying the hei ghl of
the press wheel which automatically changes the seeding depth of the opener, simply pult and move
the handle located directly ahove each press wheel until the secding depth is correct. A seli-locking
spring ¢hp holds the knob at your sctting to maintajn the proper depih,

!

DISK OPENER SPRING PRESSURE SETTING

Each opcner spring can be adjusled for down pressure. This is useful when penetrating hard soil
and for planting in {ractor tire tracks. To adjusi the pressure, remove the “W” clip at the bottom of
the spring and place it in a higher hole in the spring vod for more pressure, and in « Jower liole for
less pressure (see below). If too much penetration is achicved at the lowest pressure sctting, the

"W clips may be completely removed.

£ig
-y I';'_-,@')
S
4

h?fflh L ;ILJ W T

Eiﬁ) %t) Elt:-:”a-tw b

@) hllé b; il

"{L.!E')" \E_J-J sl

W55k tl'__ll- I‘ ,

R ﬁ

A

;Illﬂd r{'LT? a
W__q ﬂ E{_jﬁ: M CLP x‘_‘u“\

W 1h Relil .

’!:.H

™~ .

dwinimum Pressure Maximum Pressure

Page 6.2



L&
Lo
20,
2L
22,
23,
24,
25
26,
A7
28,
24,
300
At
iz
33
a4,
35,
ELR

-

38,
349

A
b L ¥

41.
42,
43,

A4
,

43,

VINEYARD DRILL. BOX ASSEMBLY

Part Ng,

Y402
MTR5-C
V-
V07
170330
VI-M
VDC-08
YVA-12
W ID-C-00
WI-1..02
YWI-I.-01
W11 -t
WIRB-10
VIr-13
VI¥5-B
AV De- 1
VI-C-I0

H2-002H
V- Gog
VRS-GAgR
VENG-(-09
YIN-T.-03

Discriplion

4" Wineyard Dill Lidd Weldmen

5 Winevard Diill Lid Weldmend

&' Vineyard Pnill Lid Weldment
Washer, Flat 3/146" SAE

Washer, Wave Spring 3167

Mz, Hex Mylock 57167 - 8

[ad Latch-Handic

L:d Latch Grip

Lid Hinge Weldment

Lid Lakch - Lower Ammn

Balt, Hex Head 57067 - 18 % 1" Lone Cir 5 Plated
Lid Latch  Eoweer Lateh Bushiog

Lid Latzh - Upper Arm

Iloat Ingicator - Shaft

Float Indicator Arm

Float Indicator - Coupling

Bolt, Hex Head 376" - 16 x 1" Long (r 3 Plated
Spracket Cover Plate

4' Seedbox

5" Beedbox

i Hecdbox

Washer, [ntwroal Star #10 Plaed

Mok, Hoex 210.24 Plated

Lear Lid Latels ook

Serew, Round ead #1002 % 34" Lony Plated
M, Hex 50167 - 18 5 2 Plared

Washer, Lock Spring 5/16" Plated
Washer, Flal 3/ 167 UES Plated

Mut, Llex 1527 - 13 Gr 2 Plaed

Washer, Lock Spring 172" Plared
Wazher, Lock Spring 337 Piated

M, Blex 378" - 16" G 2 Plated
Yineyard Drill Litl 1Tooks

13alt, Hex Head 172" - 13 x 1™ Long Gir 5
[Mlangere 47 MST

Bearing 34" Bove Fafnir #A12RRD
Boly, Hex Mead 144" - 20« [-1:2" Long Gr 3
Sprocketr, Specd Change 19T

Nut, Lock Thimpled 1/47 - H) [Magad
Bolt, Hex 5716 - 18 x 347 Loag Gr 3

& Apitalor Weldment

3% Apitaror Weldment

&' Apitaior Weldment

Float Indicator - Float

Float Indicator - Shait Bracket - - Weldmemw
Floar Indicator — Chain 10247 Long

3 -1look, 1"

Lock Caollar, 5/[67

FE” Llal Washer

Bolt, [lex [Head 516" 2 1 12"

Baolt, Cairrape 316" x 3" Long G 5

TFape 8.1



INEYARD DRILL BOX ASSEMBLY

Fage 8.2



Ref No.

Ea e b

W = G

100,
11.
14,
13.
14.
13,
16.
17.
L3,
1,
20.
21

-
L8

23
24,
25
20.
2%

Part MNg,

V-3
V-K-01
VK05
VD-R-02
11-025H
VD-K-(14
VD-K-06

FEEDER CUP AND DRIVE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

3ox Weldment

Cup Tray

Pivot ifandle Adjustiment Mount

Secd Rate Adjustment Handle
Adjustment Lock Plawe

Gauge Mounting Plate

sSecd Gauge Mount Plate

Sced Rate Indicator Plate

Serew, Bound Head #10 % 347

Washer, Flat #10

Washoer, Internal Star £10)

Nut, Hex #10

Bolt, Hex Flange 1/47 - 20 % 5/8" Long
Washer, Lock Spring 1447 Plated

Nut, Hex 1547 - 20 Gir 2 Plated

Bolt, Hex Head 3787 - 16 x 1"Long
Washer, Lock Spring 378" Plated
Whasher, I'lat 3/87 SAE Plated
Adpustment Handle Prvot Bushing

Pin, Colter 3716 x 1-1/4" Long Plated
sSeed Adjustment Bearing Ring Pavot
Washer, Flal 5/16" LI5S Tlated

MNut, Nylen Self Locking Elex 5/167 - 15
Mut, [{ex 1/47 - 20

Boit, Hex Carriage 1/47 - 20 x 3/4” Loug
Wt Wing 1/27 - 13 Plated

Washer, Flat 5/87 USS Plated

Puage 9.1



——
.._.h
£
i
£
hY

FEEDER CUP AND DRIVE COMPONENTS

Pape 9.2



ef. N

e

—_ o —
Ll — D

_H
Ln e

16
17
-}
14,

20,
2l

FEEDER CUP ASSEMBLY

Bart No.

VD4-K-(H
VI3-K-01
VI6-K-01

< 1R2.0221)

801-035C

B03-006(

N 432D Ko

308-0048
EN}-1MIC
817-075C
&17-0710C
B17-074C
804-031C
S00-004C
800-107C
§22-1030
118-336D
WVD-R-07
VDA-K-{5
WVI5-K-(05
VDO-K-05

I76-031Y

VD-K-08

4" Seed Cup Tray

3" Seed Cup Tray

6" seed Cup Tray

Bolt, Cariage 144" - 20 x 3/4” Long
Teeder Cup Shaft Locking Callar
Screw, Sct Knurled Point 537467 - 18 x 3/87 Long
Washer, Lock 1747

Nut, Hex 1747 - 20 G 5 Plated
Spacer Tube 3-9/167 Long

Sprocket Shafl Adjusiment Beanng Assembly
Powder Metal Sprockeod

Seed Cup Assembly

Secd Cup Adjustment Handle

Cup Slecve

Washer, Retainimg

Ring, Snap Extemal 1-3/16"

Ring, Snap Internal 2.165

Rearing, 30nmm B « $5mm OD

Cup Drive Beanng Housing

Cup Lnive Sprockel Weidment

4" Seed Cup Shafi

5" Sced Cup Shaft

& Secd Cup Shaft

Bolt, Hex Head 358" - 13347 Gr 5
Washer, Lock Spring 1727 Plated

Cup Brive Housing Assembly
Includes 1 Cach of lteins 15 Throush 17
Drnive Sprocket Assembly 33 Tooth

Includes 1 Bach of ltems 14 Through 18

Pape 1011



FEEDER CUP ASSEMBLY

Page 14.2



MAIN FRAME, WHEEL LEG, & WALKBOARD ASSEMBLIES

Ref No, Part No. DESCRIPTION qQTy.

1. Vd-A 4* Main Frame 1

YD53-A 5" Main Frame 1

VD4a-A 6" Main Frame 1
2. V-I Jack Scrow 1
3 VD-E Wheel Leg [
4, VI-D Wheel Shalt 1
3 VI24-H 4" Walk Board 1

V[I53-H 5" Walk Board 1

VIDO-H 6" Waik Board ]
. S 3447 1lex MNuts 4
7. S 3/4” Lockwashers 4
8. YD-I-01 Clevis Pin Cat. [ & 11 2
b WD-J-02 Sel Screws 2
i} vD-G-10 Sprocket Key 1
11, W1IB-H 7 Uension Spring 1
12, YDB-04 il Seal 1
13. YDB-05 Bearing Cone 2
14, VDB-06 Bearing Cup 2
15. YVDBR-07 Hub, 5 Studs t
1. YDE-08 Castle Nut l
17. VDB-09 [Tub Cap 1
18. VDB-10 205 8 1 10 Tire ]
19 YVDB-11 8y 10 Wheel, 5on 3 ]
20 WVIN3-12 [Lug Nuts 5
21, WIN3-13 12 T'onth Sprocket 1
22, S 3447 x 27 {lex Head Gr 5 2/p Bolls 4
23, S 1™ x 5-1/2" Hex Head Gr § z/p Bolts |
24, SR 1™ x 4" Hex Head Gr 5 z/p Bolts 1
25 SR 1™ Hex Nuts 2
20 144 x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
27, S 1/4" % 1-3/4" Lynch Pins 2

Fage 11.1



MAIN FRAME, WHEEL LEG & WALKBOARD ASSEMBLIES

Page 11.2




JACK SHAFT, SPROCKET, IDLER & BEARING ASSEMBLIES

— s —
W3 — I

!

[ ———
[N LR

16,
17.
18.
19.
20,
21
22,
24
23.
20,
27.
28,
20
3.

Pari No.

VD4-GG-U6
VD5-G-UH
VD6-(5-06
VD-G-(12
VD-G-01
VD-G-03b
VD-(5-03
V(304
VD-G-05
VDBE-01
VDBE-02
VDB-33TS
VDB-15[
VDB-12TS8
YDB-03

118-2265

DESCRIPTION

4" Jack Shaft

5" Jack Shaft

0" Jack Shall

Lnd Plate Tensioner Arm

Center Tensioner Arm & Spring Anchor
Bushing, }3/16™ Long

Bushing, Spring Anchor

Bushing, 112" Long

Bushing. 1-1/4” Long

7" Tension Spring

2-1/2" Tension Spring

33 Tooth Sprocket

15 Tooth Idlers

12 Tooth Sprocket

Stampedd Flange Bearngs, 34" Bore
5/16" x 17 Camage Square Neck Bolts
1/27 % 27 Hex Head Gr 5 29 Bolt
142" 1 2-1/27 Hex Head Gr 5 2/p Bolt
1/27 x 3-1/27 Hex Head (ir 5 2/p Bolt
5/16" Lock Washers

/27 Lock Washery

1/2" l'at Wagher

S/16" Hex Nuts

1/2" [lex Nuts

1/2" Nylon Locknuts

Sprocket Key

740 Roller Chain 63 1/2” Long

#40 Roller Chain 54 1727 Long

Set Screws, 3/16”

Fecder Cup Beaning Assembly

19 Tooth Specd Change Sprocket
56" Flat Washer

Page 12.1

QTY.

B o= = P o— o P e e S el e e fd [ o e bl e ] el oo — ] e RO — = e e e



SATTHWHASSY ONTH VAL 3 YAT1AT ‘LAMO0UdS ‘LIVHS YOvr

Pape 12,2



Ref Mo,

an
40,
41.
4z,

-

dd,
45
dih.
43

&,
500,
&1

STRAIGHT ARM DOUBLE DISK OFENER ASSEMBLY

Part ™No.

S06-004C
B04-0 300
203-004{
121-02=500
B12-013240
1216114

121-1331
B02-0040C
B -G
R30I
A0T7-118C
YT-027L
2O0-006C
S16-F 17
121-7011
1421940
g2-1210
B0A-1G0C
g0a-1000
107-1342
188001
BOg-4520]
BO-2120
I7-1335
I7-101T)
RO2-2280
B0g-01 20
FOT-11351

BO0-00EC
142-F4AED
224270
BOS-20090
B1T-08407
121-12%N
121-1280
804-0400C
8020150
B17-1350C
B-003C
s04-0150
®O2-037C
B03-008C
804 -009C
Bl -0360
E21-701
B0
P21-T005A
L7-136s
107- 1340

DESCRIPTION

Spring Rod Mounting Tube

U-Bol, 38" - 16 22" 2 2-53/4" Long
Washer, Lock 378"

Mar, Hex 3787 - 16

Clip, Spring Rod Casting

Triple Spring Rod Casting

Spring Casting Mounting Assembly, Includes 1 Each af
[tem &, 2 Eachiofitems 2 & 5, 4 Bach of Tiems 3 & 4
Syraizbit Arm Opener Spring Rod
Bolt, Hex 147 - 20 2 3/47 Long
Washer, Lock 1547

wat, Mex 14" - 20

Spring Comp 1316 IDX, 156Wx19.5
Diguble 1Hsk Bay Wire Clip

Clanep, Hose 1-3/8" #26

Sced Hose - 30 Ribs x 7% LG
Openel Weldment - Shott

S Straight Arm Opener Mount
Ball, Cartlape 127 - 13 x 50027 Lonz Gt 5
Mut, tiex FT.G. Npck 12 - 13 Pl
L-Bolt 12713 3 17327 x 387
133 Blade VUpdate W Rivets
Bzavine AAIOEDD

Kabheo:d Bearing Flange-Plated
Kiver, Dattoa Flead 203 = 9/18"
Lol W2 205 BROGE Assy=Plt Fhog
130 BRG Flange Dust Cover

ULCS %E-18 1 1 GRS Myl
Waosher Flat 378 SAL: 'l

I3 Slolled Scraper

Cpener Mounung Tube

Clams Hose 1 34 o, M4

Straight Arm Opener Pivot Pipe
HEFR 378 — 16 x 3 578 SPTIID

Nut Flange Lock 358 - 16 Pl
Pavzltel Aom Pivet Bushing

et Spring Rod Clip RH,

€3 ser Spring Rod Clip LH.

Wisher Mach 100 x 623 x 18GA
RSN 25 - 1o x T GR

Plastic Chpener Secd Tube

Screw [Mex S0 10 - 162 3708 PTHR CT
Wasner Lock Spring Y Pl

Mu! FHex Whiz Y4 -13 Ple

Mut Hex 5/16— 18 Ple

Washer Lock Spring 5/16 Pt
Washer Flar 5710 SAE PRt

18 4 Drepth Band Wimt

HHCS 716 —14% 1 2GR 5

18 % Trepth Band Bundle

Biade Uadawe Hardware

13 % Blede Update - 4 Rivets

Puge 131



STRAIGHT ARM DOUBLY. DISK OPENER ASSEMBLY




Ref. No.

Lad [t

=

0 = o

1.
12,
13
1<,

15,

| REN

15.
14.
20,

Part No.

S02-421C
303-104C
198-1570
B17-084L
199-0328D
S04-022C
$02-058C
814-157C
822-170C
802-617C
803-08EC
817-296C
S14-1567
B17-328C
B05-186C
817-132C
g12-194C
BO7-1UG0
BOS-1540
1222025

2” x 13” SMOOTH CROWN PRESS WHEEL

DESCRIPTION

HEFS ¥ - 13 % 3 344

Nut Hex Fig. Lock ¥4 - 13 P
I'ress Wheel Pivot Tube

Parailel Arm Pivot Bushing

2 x 13 Press Wheel Arm
Washer Lock Spring 5/8 Plt
FIHCS 5/8 11 x 2% GRS

2 % 13 Press Wheel Assembly
Hearing Pross Wheel Asscmbly
HHFS Y% -20x 1 Y% GRS

Mut Hex Lock ' - 20 Flg

2% 13 Press Wheel Rim Half

2 % 13 Press Wheel Tire

T Handle Assembly

i Roll 5732 x 5/8 Plt

Press Wheel Arm Bumper
Casting PW Adjustiment Trunnion
Spring 540 O.D. x [ Y x 054W
Iin Clevis 3/8 « 2 1/8 Usable
W Adjustment Trummion Assy

Fape 14.1



2”7 x 13” SMOOTH CROWN PRESS WHEE],

fage 14.2



LIMITED WARRANTY

T.G. Schmeiser Co., Inte. P.O. Box 1047, Fresno, Califorma 93714, warrants, to the ariginal Retail
Customer, (he new Schmeiser equipment identified o be [ree of delects in material und
workmanship. Any part of said equapment that, in Schmeiser’s judgement, shows evidence of such
defecis will be repaired without charge, provided that the failure of part(s) shall have occurred
within six (&) months framn the dute of delivery of said equipment to the Retail Customer. Tires,
hoses, Hydraulic cotponents and other lrade accesseries may be warranted by their respective
manulacturers and those wartanties, if any, are hereby extended to the Retail Customen.
Expendable components such as points, shanks, blades, rings, teeth, and the like are excluded from
this warrsnty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transportation cost to and from the Schimelser Dealer’s service
shop [or warranty service. Warranty service will be performed by the Schmeiser Dealer from
whont the equipment was purchased, i his service shop and during his regularly scheduled days
and hours of operation.

All Schimeiser obligations under this warranty shall be termunated if the equipment 15 modified or
altered in ways not approved in writing by Schineiser, if repair parts other than genuine Schmeiscr
rcpair parts have been used, or if the equipment has been subject to misuse, neglest, accident,
ITProper manicilance or improper protection n storage.

Schmciser reserves the righl to make improvements 1o design or changes in spectfication at any
time wilhouwt Incurring any obligation to owners of equipment previously sold.

No agent or persons has authonily to alter, add to or waive above warranties whicl: agreed to be the
only warrantics, represcutation or promises, expressed or implied, as to the quality or perlormance
of the products covered and which do not include any implied warranty or merchantability or
fitness. In no cvent will Schineiser be liable for incidental or consequential dainages or injuries,
meluding, but not limited to, loss of crops, loss of profits, rental of substitute equipmenl or other
comntercial Joss.

I*ape 15.1





